

No. 21-12355

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:21-CV-220-RH-MAF**

**BRIEF OF IP JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Robin D. Gross
IP JUSTICE
1388 Haight Street, #130
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 349-0863
Robin@ipjustice.org

Allonn E. Levy
HOPKINS & CARLEY
70 S. 1st Street,
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 286-9800
ALevy@hopkinscarley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Key Terms of S.B. 7072.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. S.B. 7072 Is A Violation of First Amendment Rights To Freedom of Expression and Association.....	8
1. The Act Constitutes Government Action Against Private Citizens in Violation of the First Amendment.....	9
2. The Act Compels Speech in Violation of the First Amendment.....	15
3. The Act Prevents Private Choice of Association in Violation of The First Amendment.....	18
4. The Act Mandates Content, Speaker, and Viewpoint Discrimination in Violation of the First Amendment.....	20
B. S.B. 7072 Is A Violation of The Communications Decency Act	24
1. Congress Enacted Section 230 To Protect Platforms Against State Laws That Regulate Content Moderation	24
2. Section 230 Preempts State Laws Like S.B. 7072.....	27
C. State Laws Like S.B. 7072 Harm The Growing Internet Sector Of The United States Economy.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8, 9, 12, 30
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir.2006)	27
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club PAC v. Bennett</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	23
<i>Attwood v. Clemons</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. 49586 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)	26
<i>Babcock v. Neutron Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 20-60372 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2020).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Wheeler</i> , 843 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Circuit 2003)	26
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Charudattan v. Darnell</i> , 834 F.App’x 477 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Chicago Police Dept. v. Mosley</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10, 12, 21, 22
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N. Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N. Y.</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 1010 (Fla.2001)	27
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F.Supp.2d 829 (2012)	12
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	9
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	15
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921, 204 L. Ed. 2d 405 (2019).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	9
<i>Medytox Solutions Inc., v. Investorshub.com, Inc.</i> , 152 So. 3d 727 (2014).....	25
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15, 16, 18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	19
<i>Netchoice, LLC, v. Moody</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. Lexis 121951 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	9, 12, 16, 30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	23
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1988).....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	21
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 23 Media L. Rep. 1794, 199 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y.Sup.Ct 1995)	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21, 23
<i>W. Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17, 18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV9, 19

STATUTES

47 U.S.C.

§ 230.....*passim*
 § 230(c)(1)24
 § 230(c)(2)26
 § 230(c)(2)(A).....25

Fla. Stat.

§ 106.072(2).....4, 19
 § 501.2041(1)(b)4
 § 501.2041(1)(c)4
 § 501.2041(1)(d)1-4.....5
 § 501.2041(1)(e)5
 § 501.2041(1)(f).....4
 § 501.2041(1)(g)5
 § 501.2041(1)(j)4
 § 501.2041(2)(d)5
 § 501.2041(2)(h)4
 § 501.2041(2)(j)19
 § 847.001.....6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Fla. S.B. 7072.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Best Of The Internet: Consumers Rely On User-Generated Content, Internet
 Association, (25 June 2019).....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Christian M. Dippon, <i>Economic Value of Internet Intermediaries and the Role of Liability Protections</i> , NERA Economic Consulting, (5 June 2017)	29
<i>Community Standards</i> , Facebook, https://m.facebook.com/communitystandards/violence_criminal_behavior/ (Retrieved 30 Oct. 2021)	13
<i>Hateful Conduct Policy</i> , Twitter, https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/hateful-conduct-policy (Retrieved 31 Oct. 2021)	13
“ <i>History and Reputation of the McKinsey Global Institute</i> ”, ThinkTank Watch, (16 June 2016)	28
https://www.cnet.com/news/8chan-8kun-4chan-endchan-what-you-need-to-know-internet-forums/	24
James Manyika and Charles Roxburgh, “ <i>The Great Transformer: The Impact of the Internet on Economic Growth and Prosperity</i> ”, McKinsey Global Institute, (Oct. 2011)	28
Pew Research Center. (21 September 2021) “ <i>News Consumption Across Social Media in 2021</i> ”	16
Press Release, <i>Ron DeSantis, Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech</i> , (24 May 2021)	22
Richard C. Paddock, “5 reader comments just cost a news website \$124,000” THE NEW YORK TIMES (2021)	29
“ <i>User Generated Content Software Market Size and Forecast</i> ”, Verified Market Research (Sept. 2020)	28
Valerie Brannon, Eric Holms, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Section 230: An Overview</i> , (April 7, 2021)	26
